

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK187

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1800x700mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1800x700mm with Sliding Door (ASK187)

1. General Information

Thank you for your purchase of the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. This high-quality work cabinet is designed to meet the needs of professional kitchens and food preparation areas. The sliding doors provide easy access, while the stainless steel construction ensures durability and sanitation.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or falling.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond its weight capacity.
- Avoid placing hot items directly on the stainless steel surface to prevent burns or warping.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for any signs of damage or wear. Report any issues immediately.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clear to prevent trips and falls.
- Use caution when handling cleaning agents to avoid skin irritation or respiratory issues.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK187
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Dimensions: 1800mm (W) x 700mm (D)
- Type: Work Cabinet with Sliding Door
- Backsplash: Without Backsplash
- Weight: [Insert weight]
- Color: Stainless Steel Finish

4. Setup and Installation

- Choose a suitable location that is clean and dry, ensuring adequate space for operation.
- Unbox the cabinet carefully, checking for any shipping damage.
- Assemble any detachable parts according to the provided assembly instructions.
- Position the cabinet on a level surface. Use adjustable feet if necessary to ensure stability.
- If applicable, secure the cabinet to the wall for added support and safety.
- Ensure that the sliding doors operate smoothly and adjust as necessary.

5. Operation

- Store items in the cabinet that require a clean and organized space.
- Make use of adjustable shelves if available to optimize storage space.
- Ensure that items are stored within the weight capacity of the cabinet to prevent damage.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the stainless steel surface regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Wipe spills immediately to prevent staining or damage.
- Inspect sliding doors regularly, lubricating tracks to ensure smooth operation.
- Perform routine checks for any signs of corrosion or damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Sliding doors do not operate smoothly.
Solution: Check for obstructions in the door tracks and clean if necessary. Lubricate if needed.
- Issue: Cabinet appears unsteady.
Solution: Adjust the levelers or ensure the cabinet is placed on a flat surface.
- Issue: Surface stains are persistent.
Solution: Use specialized stainless steel cleaner to remove tough stains.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of the cabinet, comply with local regulations regarding metal recycling.
- Ensure the cabinet is empty and clean before disposal.
- Contact local waste management for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium 1800x700mm mit Schiebetür (ohne Spritzschutz)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinetts Premium. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für gewerbliche Küchen und bietet eine hervorragende Kombination aus Funktionalität und Stil. Hergestellt aus hochwertigem Edelstahl, ist es beständig gegen Korrosion und einfach zu reinigen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitskabinett auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche montiert wird, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Hautschutz: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten. Tragen Sie beim Umgang mit dem Produkt Handschuhe.
- Lastverteilung: Überladen Sie die Regale nicht über die empfohlene Belastungsgrenze (siehe Spezifikationen).
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Produkt fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Chemikalien: Verwenden Sie keine ätzenden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche des Edelstahlangreifens können.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktbezeichnung: Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium
- Abmessungen: 1800 x 700 mm
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Rückwand: Ohne Spritzschutz
- Tragfähigkeit: Maximal 150 kg pro Regalboden
- Gewicht: Ca. 100 kg

4. Setup und Installation

1. Verpackung öffnen: Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
2. Standort vorbereiten: Suchen Sie einen geeigneten und stabilen Platz für das Kabinett.
3. Aufbau:
 - Montieren Sie die Füße am Kabinett (falls separat).
 - Stellen Sie das Kabinett auf die vorbereitete Fläche.
 - Überprüfen Sie die Ebenheit mit einer Wasserwaage und justieren Sie die Füße, falls notwendig.
4. Schiebetüren: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schiebetüren ordnungsgemäß funktionieren, indem Sie sie mehrmals öffnen und schließen.

5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie das Kabinett zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien und Lebensmitteln, die keinen Spritzschutz benötigen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Gewichtsbeschränkung nicht zu überschreiten, um Stabilität und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schiebetüren auf eine ordnungsgemäße Funktion und reinigen Sie die Gleitschienen bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Schiebetüren klemmen: Überprüfen Sie die Gleitschienen auf Schmutz oder Ablagerungen.
- Stabilität: Wenn das Kabinett wackelt, überprüfen Sie die Fußjustierung und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Metallteile können recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem Produkt!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1800x700mm Met Schuifdeur Zonder Achterwand - ASK187

1. Algemene Informatie

Dit RVS werkcabinet is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt een robuuste en stijlvolle oplossing voor jouw keuken of werkruimte. Het kabinet heeft een slijtvast ontwerp en is voorzien van een schuifdeur, wat het toegankelijk maakt terwijl het een moderne uitstraling behoudt.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het kabinet op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen scherpe of scherpe voorwerpen in de buurt van het kabinet om beschadiging van de oppervlakken te voorkomen.
- Houd het kabinet uit de buurt van directe hittebronnen om vervorming of beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Volg de instructies voor installatie en bediening om de veiligheid en functionaliteit te waarborgen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het kabinet goed is geaard indien elektrische apparatuur wordt gebruikt in combinatie met het kabinet.
- Bij het schoonmaken, gebruik geen bijtende schoonmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen aantasten.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: RVS
- Afmetingen: 1800x700mm
- Type: Werkcabinet
- Deurtype: Schuifdeur
- Achterwand: Geen

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
- Plaats het kabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Indien nodig, gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om het kabinet aan de muur te bevestigen voor extra stabiliteit.
- Open de schuifdeur en controleer of deze soepel schuift zonder obstakels.
- Zorg ervoor dat de scharnieren en schuifmechanismen goed zijn afgesteld.

5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze eenvoudig naar links of rechts te schuiven.
- Plaats de benodigde materialen of apparatuur in het kabinet voor gebruiksgemak.
- Zorg ervoor dat geen zwaar materiaal bovenop de schuifdeur wordt geplaatst om het mechanisme niet te verstoren.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Maak het kabinet regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een niet-bijtend reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd staalwol of schurende reinigingsmaterialen om krassen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en schuifmechanismen en smeer deze indien nodig om een soepele werking te garanderen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur opent niet soepel: Controleer op obstakels en zorg ervoor dat de rails schoon zijn.
- Tekort aan stabiliteit: Controleer of het kabinet correct is geïnstalleerd op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Roest of andere beschadigingen: Gebruik geen bijtende schoonmiddelen en volg de schoonmaaktips in deze handleiding.

8. Afvoer

- Bij de afwenteling van het kabinet, zorg ervoor dat het op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt gedaan. Het RVS kan gerecycled worden. Neem contact op met de lokale afvalbeheer voor de juiste procedures.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op via:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1800x700mm con Puerta Deslizante sin Respaldo (ASK187)

1. Información General

El Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium es ideal para entornos de cocina donde se requiere durabilidad y resistencia. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar un área de trabajo funcional y eficiente.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado en un lugar nivelado para evitar caídas o accidentes.
- No exceda la carga máxima de 300 kg en la superficie de trabajo.
- Mantenga el gabinete alejado de fuentes de calor para evitar deformaciones.
- Utilice guantes al manipular el producto para evitar cortes en las manos y lesiones.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1800 mm (ancho) x 700 mm (profundidad) x 850 mm (altura)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Capacidad máxima de carga: 300 kg
- Tipo de puerta: Deslizante
- Diseño: Sin respaldo
- Fácil de limpiar y mantener

4. Montaje e Instalación

- Retire el gabinete de su empaque y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Coloque el gabinete en la ubicación deseada y ajuste con un nivel para asegurar que esté nivelado.
- Fije el gabinete al suelo utilizando pernos de anclaje (no incluidos) si es necesario para mayor estabilidad.
- Verifique que las puertas deslizantes funcionen correctamente y ajústelas si es necesario.

5. Funcionamiento

- Utilice el gabinete como un área de trabajo para preparar, almacenar o servir alimentos.
- Asegúrese de que las puertas se deslicen suavemente y se cierren correctamente después de cada uso.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el gabinete regularmente con un paño suave y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspeccione las puertas deslizantes mensualmente y lubríquelas si es necesario para garantizar un funcionamiento óptimo.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas no se deslizan correctamente, verifique si hay obstrucciones en los rieles.
- Si el gabinete está inestable, revise que esté nivelado y ajuste según corresponda.
- Para cualquier daño visible, consulte con el servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de su ciclo de vida, desmonte el gabinete en partes y recicle los materiales si es posible.
- No deseche el producto en la basura normal; consulte con su municipio sobre la eliminación adecuada de productos de acero inoxidable.

9. Contacto

Para más información, consultas o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour fournir un espace de travail robuste et durable dans les environnements professionnels tels que les restaurants et les cuisines commerciales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Utiliser uniquement selon les recommandations du fabricant.
- Environnement Sec : Installer dans un endroit sec pour éviter la corrosion.
- Manutention Prudentielle : Toujours soulever correctement le produit pour éviter les blessures.
- Nettoyage Sûr : Utiliser des nettoyeurs non abrasifs pour éviter d'endommager la surface.
- Réparation : N'effectuez aucune modification ou réparation non autorisée.
- Électricité : Ne pas toucher de parties électriques avec les mains mouillées.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1800 x 700 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de Porte : Porte coulissante
- Sans Écran Arrière : Conçu sans écran arrière pour une polyvalence accrue
- Design : Conception ergonomique et moderne

4. Installation et Configuration

Étapes d'Installation

1. Préparation du Site : Assurez-vous que l'espace est propre et sec.
2. Emplacement : Déterminer un emplacement stable et accessible.
3. Assemblage : Suivez ces étapes :
 - Retirez toutes les pièces de l'emballage.
 - Assemblez les éléments selon les instructions fournies, en vérifiant que toutes les vis et écrous sont bien serrés.
4. Fixation : Fixez le cabinet au mur si nécessaire pour plus de stabilité.
5. Vérification Finale : Assurez-vous que toutes les portes s'ouvrent et se ferment correctement.

5. Fonctionnement

Le cabinet est conçu pour un accès facile aux ustensiles et équipements. Utilisez les portes coulissantes pour une utilisation optimale de l'espace. Veillez à ne pas surcharger les étagères.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Fréquence : Nettoyez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté.
- Produits de Nettoyage : Utilisez des nettoyeurs doux non abrasifs.
- Méthode : Essuyer avec un chiffon humide et sécher immédiatement.
- Vérification de la Rouille : Inspecter régulièrement pour tout signe de rouille et traiter immédiatement.

7. Dépannage

- Problème de Porte : Si la porte ne s'ouvre pas, vérifier les obstructions et le bon alignement.
- Rires d'Ajustement : Si le cabinet est instable, vérifier que le sol est de niveau.
- Corrosion : Traiter immédiatement toute rouille détectée.

8. Élimination

Éliminez le cabinet en suivant les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des métaux. Ne jetez pas à la poubelle.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro pour vos besoins en équipement de cuisine.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Cabinet di Lavoro in Acciaio Inox Premium 1800x700mm con Porta Scorrevole è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di ambienti commerciali e di ristorazione. Costruito in acciaio inox di alta qualità, offre un'ottima resistenza e un design elegante, garantendo una lunga durata nel tempo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurati che il cabinet sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Utilizza guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per prevenire tagli o lesioni.
- Non posizionare oggetti pesanti sulle porte scorrevoli per evitare danni o malfunzionamenti.
- Evita l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive durante la pulizia.

3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Dimensioni: 1800x700mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Senza schienale
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 100 kg
- Utilizzo: Adatto per cucine commerciali e laboratori

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Scegli un luogo adeguato per l'installazione, assicurando che ci sia spazio sufficiente per l'apertura delle porte.
- Rimuovi il cabinet dalla sua confezione e controlla che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Posiziona il cabinet in piedi e utilizza un nivelletto per verificare che sia in piano.
- Fissa il cabinet al muro se necessario per maggiore stabilità, utilizzando i materiali di fissaggio forniti.
- Accertati che le porte scorrevoli siano allineate e funzionino correttamente prima di utilizzare il cabinet.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizza il cabinet per riporre utensili, attrezzature e materiali di cucina.
- Le porte scorrevoli permettono un facile accesso agli oggetti riposti.
- Non sovraccaricare i ripiani per evitare cedimenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulisci il cabinet regolarmente con un panno umido per rimuovere macchie e residui.
- Utilizza detergenti non abrasivi per preservare la finitura in acciaio inox.
- Controlla periodicamente le porte per assicurarti che scorrano senza intoppi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte non scorrono correttamente, verifica se ci sono ostruzioni nel binario.
- In caso di danni visibili, contatta il servizio clienti per assistenza.
- Se il cabinet presenta segni di ruggine, applica un protettivo per acciaio inox.

8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli.
- Non abbandonare il cabinet in aree non designate per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o domande, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania